
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jenna Barnard on 033 022 24525
Email: 
jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/horshamtalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

7 June 2019

A meeting of the North Horsham County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 
pm on Monday, 17 June 2019 at Main Conference Room, County Hall North 

(Parkside), Chart Way, Horsham, RH12 1XH

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Peter
Catchpole

Nigel
Dennis

Amanda
Jupp

Liz
Kitchen

Morwen
Millson

Andrew
Baldwin

Christian
Mitchell

Nigel
Jupp

Holbrook Horsham
Hurst

Billingshurst St Leonard’s
Forest

Horsham
Riverside

Horsham
East

Broadbridge Southwater
& Nuthurst

Invite you to come along to the North Horsham County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

7.00 pm 1.  Welcome and introductions 

Members of North Horsham County Local Committee are Peter 
Catchpole, Nigel Dennis, Amanda Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Morwen 
Millson, Christian Mitchell, Andrew Baldwin and Nigel Jupp.

7.05 pm 2.  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman 
for the North Horsham County Local Committee for the 
2019/20 municipal year.

7.10 pm 3.  Declarations of Interest 

7.10 pm 4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/horshamtalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=123
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=128
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=144
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=146
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=151
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=234
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=251
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=254


To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 25 February 2019 (cream paper).

7.15 pm 5.  Urgent Matters 

7.15 pm 6.  Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 20)

The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 
made on issues raised at previous meetings.  The Committee is 
asked to note the report.

7.30 pm 7.  Hill Mead Horsham - Proposed Stopping Up Order 
(NH01(19/20)) (Pages 21 - 26)

The owner of 86 Hill Mead, Horsham is seeking County Council 
approval to progress an application to stop up an area of 
highway adjacent to their property so that the land can be 
incorporated into their land. The land serves no useful purpose 
as public highway and removal of the highway status will 
remove the public maintenance liability.

The Committee is asked to approve the proposal to stop up the 
relevant area of public highway.

7.40 pm 8.  North Horsham Community Initiative Funding 
(NH02(19/20)) (Pages 27 - 30)

There are no Community Initiative Fund Pitches to consider at 
this meeting.

The Committee is asked to note the attached funding summary 
report. 

7.45 pm 9.  Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund (Pages 31 - 
36)

The Committee is asked to consider the attached report by the 
Director of Law and Assurance.

8.00 pm 10.  Talk With Us Open Forum 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 
issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a 
substantive answer to be given.

8.20 pm 11.  Vacancies for Local Authority Governors to Maintained 
Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (Pages 37 - 38)

The Committee are asked to note the vacancies of Authority 
School Governors as set out in the attached.

Page 2



8.30 pm 12.  Items for next meeting 

 West Sussex Crowd
 Road Space Audit
 Horsham Growth Deal

8.40 pm 13.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7pm on 
Monday 4 November 2019, at a venue to be confirmed.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Jenna Barnard via email: jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk or 
phone on 033 022 24525.

To: All members of the North Horsham County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



North Horsham County Local Committee

25 February 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at County 
Hall North (Parkside), Chart Way, Horsham, RH12 1XH.

Present:

Mr Catchpole (Chairman) (Holbrook;), Mrs Jupp (Billingshurst;), Mr Baldwin 
(Horsham East;), Dr Dennis (Horsham Hurst;), Mr Jupp (Southwater & 
Nuthurst;), Mrs Kitchen (St Leonard's Forest;) and Mr Mitchell (Broadbridge;)

Apologies were received from Mrs Millson (Horsham Riverside;)

Officers in attendance: Chris Stark (Area Highways Manager), Dean Wadey 
(Principal Community Officer) and Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer)

22.   Welcome and introductions 

22.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.

22.2 The Chairman highlighted the feedback sheets asking for comments 
about County Local Committees and encouraged people to fill them in.  
Mrs Jupp also highlighted leaflets about the upcoming Health and 
Wellbeing market place event happening in Horsham on 14 March.

23.   Declarations of Interest 

23.1 None declared.

24.   Minutes 

24.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the North Horsham County Local 
Committee meeting held on 12 November 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

25.   Urgent Matters 

25.1 None.

26.   Progress Statement 

26.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and made the 
following comments:

 The Area Highways Manager stated had not yet contacted Horsham 
Hospital about ongoing concerns around parking and the impact on 
the road leading into the hospital.  He undertook to do so before the 
next meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 It was noted that a new developer had taken over the North 
Horsham development and they had introduced themselves to the 
Strategic Planning officers.  No approvals had sought to commence 
highways works.

 Members asked for a more detailed update on the proposed Road 
Space Audit for Horsham in time for the next meeting.

 It was noted that there had been a local member meeting regarding 
the Horsham Enterprise Park and that another was being scheduled.

 The Area Highways Manager confirmed that the signs and lines 
improvements as well as vegetation clearance had been completed 
on the A24 from Washington to Buck Barn.  Further work was 
planned for the A264 Horsham to Crawley and the A24 Broadbridge 
Heath to Wareham. 

27.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

27.1 The Chairman invited questions from those in attendance.  The 
following matters were discussed:

 Representative from ‘No Incinerator 4 Horsham’ community group 
asked for support for their campaign to present a case to the 
planning inspector.  Following some discussion, the Committee did 
not reach a consensus view so agreed that individually Members 
could give support but it was not appropriate for the CLC as a whole 
to do so.  

 Mr Garley from Colgate Parish Council raised the issue of the speed 
limits on Forest Road.  As stated previously he was thankful for the 
progression of the Traffic Regulation Order for part of the road.  
Following the last CLC he wrote to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure asking him to consider allowing the 
section of road that did not fit the speed limit criteria to also be 
reduced.  However the Cabinet Member had responded stating this 
request must have the support of the CLC.  Following further 
discussion the CLC agreed to write to the Cabinet Member and ask 
for him to go against the speed limit policy for the small stretch of 
Forest Road.  

28.   Christs Hospital - Christs Hospital Road  - Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order (NH06(18/19) 

28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways and 
Transport that detailed proposals for a Traffic Regulation Order for Christs 
Hospital Road, Station Road, Edward Road, Bluecoat Pond and Barns 
Wallis Avenue.

28.2 The Area Highways Manager introduced the report firstly 
highlighting an error in sections 1.8 and 2.2 that stated the proposed 
restrictions where for Monday – Saturday when in fact the advertised 
consultation was for Monday – Friday and this is what the report should 
read.  

28.3 The Area Highways Manager went on to explain that due to the 
objections detailed in appendix B, the officer recommendation was to 
implement the proposals for double yellow lines on Christs Hospital Road, 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



The Avenue, Station Road and King Edward Road, including the two short 
stretches of single yellow line on Christ Hospital Road, as detailed in the 
maps attached at Appendix A.

28.4 The local County Councillor, Mr Jupp, stated that he supported the 
officer recommendation.  He also stated that if the proposed car park did 
result in displacement in the future he would ask for the TRo to be 
reviewed.

28.5 Resolved that the North Horsham CLC, having considered the 
objections detailed in appendix B, authorise the Director of Law and 
Assurance to implement the proposals for double yellow lines on Christs 
Hospital Road, The Avenue, Station Road and King Edward Road, including 
the two short stretches of single yellow line on Christ Hospital Road, as 
detailed in the maps attached at Appendix A.

29.   North Horsham Community Initiative Funding (NH07(18/19)) 

29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding.  The Committee debated 
the respective merits of the projects for which funding was sought.

29.2 Resolved -

(a) That the following awards be made:

• 290/NH – Barns Green Resurface Tennis Courts, up to £5,000 
towards repairing cracks in two courts and resurfacing Court 1

• 302/NH – Road Safety in Forest Ward, up to £3,676.00 towards 
purchasing a mobile Speed Indicator Device (SID) and insurance 

29.3 The Chairman informed the Committee of a proposal to introduce a 
smaller fund for applications around £1000 and that these would not need 
to go via The West Sussex Crowd.  The Committee agreed to write to the 
Cabinet Member strongly supporting the suggested approach and asking 
for a limit of £2000 per application.

30.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies 

30.1 The Chairman confirmed there where currently no nominations for 
Authority School Governors but highlighted the vacancy list attached to 
the agenda.

31.   Date of Next Meeting 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



31.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 
would take place on Monday 17 June 2019 at County Hall North, Horsham.

31.2 The Chairman informed the Committee that this was Monique 
Smarts last meeting supporting the CLC as she was moving roles within 
the County Council.  The Committee noted their thanks to Monique for the 
support she had provided to them over the last few years.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8pm.

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



North Horsham CLC Pr
[...]
 the bend on a wet road.  
Speed was not cited as a contributory factor.
Although there are reports of deer being killed 
along the road, these incidents, though being 
upsetting to anyone involved, are not considered 
as evidence of a road safety problem.

Other measures In the absence of a casualty problem highlighting 
a specific hazard, there is no evidenced 
justification to provide additional engineering 
measures.

Sussex Police Have been consulted and do not support a 
40mph speed limit where it is not compliant with 
policy.

 
Having regard to the officer assessment, the views of Sussex Police and the 
representations made by Colgate Parish Council and your CLC, I confirm that I 
support the application of the policy criteria and do not consider there is 
sufficient evidence to justify departure from policy.  

Once the agreed proposal has been progressed, and subject to consultation 
outcome, then when implemented, further speed data can be taken to measure 
the impact. If the speed data supports compliance with a 40mph speed limit on 
the remainder of Forest Road to Colgate then another community led TRO 
application could be submitted for further consideration by the CLC for inclusion 
in a future Annual Delivery Plan.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6
Appendix C



Yours sincerely

Roger Elkins
Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6
Appendix C



North Horsham County Local Committee Ref No:
NH01 
19/20

17 June 2019 Key 
Decision:
No

Hill Mead Horsham 
Proposed Stopping Up Order

Part I

Report by Director of Highways, Transport & 
Planning and Director of Law and Assurance

Electoral 
Division(s):
Horsham 
Hurst

Summary 

The owner of 86 Hill Mead, Horsham is seeking County Council approval to 
progress an application to stop up an area of highway adjacent to their 
property so that the land can be incorporated into their land. The land 
serves no useful purpose as public highway and removal of the highway 
status will remove the public maintenance liability.

The Committee is asked to approve the proposal to stop up the relevant 
area of public highway.

Recommendations 

         That the Committee authorises the Director of Law and Assurance to make 
an application to the Magistrates Court for an Order to stop up the highway 
as summarised in this report and shown on the plan attached at Appendix A.

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 The small area of highway in Hill Mead Horsham, which is the subject of this 
Report, is situated behind the existing footway adjacent to the property 
known as 86 Hill Mead and is shown shaded on the drawing at Appendix A.

1.2 The owner of 86 Hill Mead is seeking County Council approval to progress an 
application to stop up the area of highway shown shaded so that the land can 
be utilised as private drive, to enable the parking of his motor vehicle and to 
regularise an arrangement that has been exercised by him for a number of 
years.

1.3 The Area Highways Manager has considered the request and has confirmed 
that the area of highway in question is unnecessary in that it serves no useful 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



purpose for the public and he has therefore confirmed his agreement to it 
being stopped up.

1.4   In addition removal of the public highway status would remove the obligation        
         upon the County Council to be responsible for the cost of maintaining the 
         area of highway.    

2. Proposal

2.1 The area of highway, identified above, is unnecessary and of no public 
benefit. Given that highway stopping up would regularise use of the part of 
the highway in question it is proposed that the highway be stopped up, and 
that the highway status is therefore removed.
 

2.2 In order to do this, an application would need to be made to the Magistrates 
Court, under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980, seeking an Order from 
the Court confirming stopping up of the area of highway in question; upon 
the basis that it is no longer necessary. 

3. Resources 

3.1 A hearing at the Magistrates Court would incur disbursements including Court 
fees for the hearing itself, plus the costs of the advertisement in both the 
local paper and London Gazette of the hearing date.  In addition to this, the 
process would involve officer time in carrying out the administrative 
consultation processes and then attending and presenting the hearing at the 
Magistrates’ Court

3.2     The owner of 86 Hill Mead has indicated that, if authorised by the County 
          Council, he would intend to instruct his own solicitor, to act as agent for the 
          County Council, to make the application to the Magistrates Court, and he has     
          agreed to be responsible for his solicitor’s costs and all fees and advertising   
          costs, and in addition, to pay to the County Council the sum of £500 in 
          respect of administrative costs and attendance, by the Area Highway 
          Manager, to give evidence at the Magistrate Court hearing, confirming that    
          the area of highway is unnecessary.

Factors taken into account

4. Consultation 

4.1 Consultation is carried out as part of the process.  The statutory undertakers, 
Town and District Councils and adjoining landowners consent is sought and 
the proposals are advertised in the local press and London Gazette. 

5. Risk Management Implications

As the stopping-up order will have to go to Magistrates Court there is a risk 
that objections may arise and the Magistrates may refuse to consent to the 
stopping-up. However, given that the highway in question has been used by 
the householder for some time for the parking of his motor vehicle, without 
issue, it is considered likely that the Court will agree that the area of highway 
is unnecessary and can be stopped up.

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



6. Other Options Considered

6.1 Removal of the highway status is the only option which would enable the 
house owner exclusive use,
[...]
999.50

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



North Horsham County Local Committee

17 June 2019

Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Summary 

In response to comments and feedback from Members, partners, and the public, 
the Cabinet Member for Safer Stronger Communities has agreed to a mechanism 
for smaller grants to be made by CLCs as part of the Community Initiative Fund 
(CIF). This would be for smaller-scale projects seeking funding of no more than 
£750 for total costs of their project.
 
An organisation seeking funding for £750 or less are able to apply direct for a 
grant as an alternative to using the crowdfunding platform. This would be aimed at 
smaller groups with low project costs.

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context

CIF grant funding makes a significant contribution to the aims of the Council in 
unlocking the power of communities by supporting them with contributions to 
projects in their local area that support the aims of the West Sussex Plan.  

This new approach will improve the support for small projects not suitable for the 
crowdfunding approach but whose aims match the aspirations of the West Sussex 
Plan.  

Financial Impact 

There is no financial impact as this decision does not change the CIF grant 
fund size.

Recommendations

The County Local Committee is asked to note:

1) changes to the operation and processes for the allocation of Community 
Initiative Fund money to both a crowdfunding model and a smaller ‘micro 
fund’ as outlined in the report, in line with the Decision Made by the Cabinet 
Member for Stronger, Safer Communities; and 

2) that the change takes effect from June 2019

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



1. Proposal 

Background and Context 

1.1 A decision was taken in April 2018 (Ref SSC11 17-18) that all grants funds 
available to County Council Members to allocate would be pooled into the 
Community Initiative Fund. In order to be eligi
[...]

restraints. 

7.3 There are no known Human Rights implications associated with these 
recommendations

8. Social Value and Sustainability Assessment

8.1 Grant funding helps voluntary and community groups to contribute to the 
social, economic and environmental wellbeing of their communities.

9 Crime and Disorder Reduction Assessment 

9.1 There are no Crime and Disorder Act implications associated with these 
recommendations although the Council’s duties in relation to crime reduction 
and prevention and the community safety partnership work may well inform 
individual funding decisions and the principles members choose to adopt.

Contact Officers:  

Director of Law and Assurance
Tony Kershaw, Tel: 0330 022 22662

Senior Adviser (Corporate Resources and Services)
Nick Burrell, Tel: 0330 022 23881

Appendices: None

Background Papers: Decision made by the Cabinet Member for Stronger Safer 
Communities, Ref No:  SSC01 19/20

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=611&LLL=0
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=611&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Authority Governor Vacancies for North Horsham County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head

Slinfold CE Primary School Broadbridge
Christian Richard 

Mitchell Feb-19 Outstanding N/A Laura Phibbs

St John's Catholic Primary School Horsham Riverside Morwen Millson Nov-17 Outstanding Deirdre Nash Victoria Bono

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Progress Statement
	North Horsham CLC - Live TRO update - Appendix A
	North Horsham - CHS updates May 19 - Appendix B
	Forest Road Cabinet Member Response - Appendix C

	7 Hill Mead Horsham - Proposed Stopping Up Order (NH01(19/20))
	Hill Mead Area Plan - Appendix A

	8 North Horsham Community Initiative Funding (NH02(19/20))
	9 Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund
	11 Vacancies for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies



Minutes of the meeting

North Horsham County Local Committee

17 June 2019 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Main
Conference Room, County Hall North (Parkside), Chart Way, Horsham, RH12
1XH.

Present:

Mr Catchpole (Chairman) (Holbrook;), Mrs Jupp (Billingshurst;), Dr Dennis
(Horsham Hurst;), Mr Jupp (Southwater & Nuthurst;), Mrs Kitchen (St Leonard's
Forest;), Mrs Millson (Horsham Riverside;) and Mr Mitchell (Broadbridge;)

Apologies were received from Mr Baldwin (Horsham East;)

Also in attendance:

Officers in attendance: Chris Stark (Area Highways Manager), Dean Wadey
(Principal Community Officer), Jenna Barnard (Democratic Services Officer) and
Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome and introductions

1.1 Adam Chisnall opened the meeting and asked members and officers
to introduce themselves.

2. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman
2.1  RESOLVED that Mr Peter Catchpole be elected Chairman of the
North Horsham County Local Committee for the municipal year
2019/20.
2.2 RESOLVED that Mrs Amanda Jupp be elected Vice Chairman of the
North Horsham County Local Committee for the municipal year
2019/20.
3. Declarations of Interest
3.1 None declared.

4. Minutes

4.1 RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held 25 February
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. Urgent Matters

5.1 Amanda Jupp gave a short presentation on the Health and
Wellbeing Board Strategy.

5.2  Further to the current CLC review that is taking place, members
agreed to take 5 minutes to discuss their collective views, the
format and purpose of CLC and different options for the future.



e The main item that arose this item from both the members and the

residents was that it was felt that there would be better attendance
from across the CLC if there was a more flexible/change in venue
for this committee.

Several residents took the opportunity to stress that they felt that
the Committee meetings were a vital tool for members of the public
to be heard but also to hear from members about what is going on
in their local areas.

Free parking could be better advertised if the meetings were to
remain at County Hall North.

Parish and Neighbourhood Council Meetings could be cross checked
for clashes.

6. Progress Statement

6.1

The Committee considered the progress statement on matters

arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes)
and the following comments and actions were noted:

Horsham Hospital — Chris Stark has written to the hospital to 2
different contacts but with no response. Amanda Jupp agreed to
write to the hospital in her position as Cabinet Member for Adults
and Health and confirmed she would query whether the Audiology
Clinic was exacerbating the issue.

North of Horsham Development - Members have been assured that
they are being kept fully informed with a briefing planned later in
the summer.

Horsham Town Centre Cycling — Area Highways Manager confirmed
the programme for works is now resolved. Cycling signage - no
further improvements possible currently.

Wimblehurst Road — Area Highways Manager confirmed that at
present highways are organising a CAD design for the groundworks.
Once completed it will need to be arranged with SSE for the
relocation of the illuminated lighting column at the junction, and
then work will be raised with the contractor for the remainder of the
works required. Given the various elements to the works it is
proving to be a slower process than hoped, but it is being
progressed as fast as possible.

Downs-link — This is currently progressing. It was confirmed that
there is currently a holdup with Network Rail’s legal team.

Faygate — The feasibility is to be reverted. Member asked if the
speed surrounding the plan for the petrol station can be assessed.
Area Highways Manager agreed to investigate.

7. Hill Mead Horsham - Proposed Stopping Up Order (NHO1(19/20))

7.1

RESOLVED - that the North Horsham County Local Committee;

Authorises the Director of Law and Assurance to make an
application to the Magistrates Court for an Order to stop up the
highway as summarised in the report, by unanimous vote.



10.

North Horsham Community Initiative Funding (NH02(19/20))

8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

8.2 Resolved - that the committee notes the report and;
(a) that the following award(s) be made:

375/NH - Horsham and Shipley Community Project, £750 towards Tree
surgery on the grounds and maintenance of the Club House.

376/NH - Friends of Horsham Park, £750 towards Website design and set-
up.

377/NH - SAGE Counselling, £613 towards equipment, stationery and
marketing materials.

378/NH - Men’s Sheds - Horsham, £750 towards kitchen refurbishment
and equipment.

379/NH - Horsham Life Saving Club, £480 towards training materials and
equipment.

380/NH - Southwater Youth Project, £750 towards Summer Funfest event
set-up, lighting, staging and equipment.

The following application was conditionally approved on the basis that the
applicant submits a full formal application by the end of the week
beginning 24 June:

MyCareMatters, £750 towards Advance Care Planning Toolkits.

Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund

9.1 The Committee considered the report by the Director of Law and
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

9.2 Resolved - That the Committee notes the report.
Talk With Us Open Forum

10.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has
jurisdiction. The following issues were raised, and responses made.

e Mr Philip Ayerst attended to present his and other’s concerns over
the road safety outside Forest Boys School in Horsham and the
report which outlined how the County Council has been asked by
leaders of the school and the Local Member to address safety
concerns outside the School where there is a child casualty history



associated with the journey to and from school. The Chairman
confirmed to Mr Ayerst that the Committee understood that the
Local Member and the leaders of the school wanted to address
safety concerns outside Forest School which led to this proposed
improvement and as you know the Local Member was not able to be
present at the last CLC meeting due to illness. Members of the CLC
have suggested to Officers that further consideration might be given
to investigate a revised improvement, that may allow a re-
evaluation of the site including the status of the tree.

e Local resident Mark Treasure attended to ask the committee if it
would be possible to get the funding to place a light controlled
crossing to enable residents to cross the A24 safely at the Tesco,
Highwoods roundabout. The Area Highways Manager confirmed that
there are plans in place for new lane direction signs. It was also
confirmed that it could be eligible for a Community Highways
Scheme, which could take up to 2 years to complete.

e Mr Ivor Gibbs attended to ask the Committee what their views are
on the Broadbridge Heath road closure and to make the committee
aware that there is a current petition running as set-up by the
Helen Eade of Broadbridge Heath. Member Christian Mitchell
confirmed to Mr Gibbs that this Road Closure plan was always a
Horsham District Council decision but will be meeting with the
Warnham Parishes to discuss the matter.

¢ Rusper Parish Council member attended to ask about process for an
application for the community highways scheme. Christ Stark
confirmed that it is all an online process and would take up to 2
years to implement.

11. Vacancies for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools
and Academy Governing Bodies

11.1 The vacancies were noted, and applications encouraged by the
Chairman.

12. Items for next meeting
12.1 Items were noted by the Committee.
13. Date of Next Meeting
13.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee
will take place at 7pm on Monday 4 November 2019 at County Hall North.
Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm



